

# 19-3976

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BANCO SAFRA S.A.-CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SAMARCO MINERACAO S.A., BHP BILLITON LIMITED,  
BHP BILLITON PLC, BHP BILLITON BRASIL LTDA., VALE S.A.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

RICARDO VESCOVI DE ARAGAO, KLEBER LUIZ DE MENDONCA TERRA,  
MAURY SOUZA JUNIOR, JOSE CARLOS MARTINS, STEPHEN MICHAEL POTTER,  
JAMES JOHN WILSON, JEFFREY MARK ZWEIG, HELIO CABRAL MOREIRA,  
SERGIO CONSOLI FERNANDES, PEDRO JOSE RODRIGUES, MARGARET BECK,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### **BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Corbin K. Barthold  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
cbarthold@wlf.org

June 15, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. BANCO SAFRA FAILED TO PLEAD A DOMESTIC TRANSACTION UNDER <i>MORRISON V. NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK</i> .....	5
A. Under <i>Morrison</i> , A Plaintiff Cannot Plead A Domestic Transaction By Alleging Merely That Money Passed Through The United States.....	5
B. Under <i>Morrison</i> , A Plaintiff Cannot Plead A Domestic Transaction By Alleging Circumstantial Evidence Of Domesticity.....	7
II. BANCO SAFRA’S LAWSUIT RAISES ALL THE PROBLEMS THAT COME WITH EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF RULE 10B-5.....	9
A. Foreign States’ National Interests.....	9
B. Foreign States’ Public Policy.....	10
C. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	13
D. The Bar On Implied Private Rights Of Action.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	1, 14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	14, 15
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	1
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501 (U.S., argued Mar. 3, 2020) .....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	1
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	4, 14
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925) .....	14
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	15
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15, 16

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 14 (2007).....	12
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	12, 13
Richard H. Dreyfuss, <i>Class Action Judgment Enforcement In Italy: Procedural “Due Process” Requirements</i> , 10 Tul. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 5 (2002) .....	11
Brief for the Republic of France as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , No. 08-1191 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2010) .....	11, 12, 13
Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank</i> , No. 08-1191 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2010).....	11, 13
